© 2021 USG Corporation and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.
WB2936-ENG-USA/rev. 4-21
USG Sheetrock® Brand Firecode® C Panels (UL Type C)
SECTION 09 29 00 – GYPSUM BOARD, 1/2 in. (12.7 mm) USG Sheetrock® Brand Firecode® C Panels (UL Type
C)
Product Summary:
• 1/2 in. (12.7 mm) enhanced proprietary Type X panels for interior wall and ceiling applications
• Feature a noncombustible gypsum core that is encased in 100% recycled face and back papers that form a high

1. Basis of Design: Subject to compliance with project requirements, the design is based on the
following: United States Gypsum Company, USG Sheetrock® Brand Firecode® C Panels
2. UL Type Designation: “C”
3. ASTM E136 Noncombustibility: Meets
4. ASTM E84 Surface-Burning Characteristics
a. Flame Spread: 15
b. Smoke Developed: 0
c. Class A (Flame spread not greater than 25 and smoke developed not greater than 450): Meets
5. ASTM C473, Standard Test Methods for Physical Testing of Gypsum Panel Products
a. Core Hardness
1) Field: [Not less than 11 lbf (49 N)]: Meets
2) End: [Not less than 11 lbf (49 N)]: Meets
3) Edge: [Not less than 11 lbf (49 N)]: Meets
b. Flexural Strength
1) Parallel: [Not less than 36 lbf (160 N)]: Meets
2) Perpendicular: [Not less than 107 lbf (476 N)]: Meets
c. Nail Pull Resistance: [Not less than 77 lbf (343 N)]: Meets
d. Humidified Deflection: [Not greater than 1-1/4 in. (32 mm)]: Meets
6. Thickness: 1/2 in. (12.7 mm)
7. Length: 8-12 ft. (2438-3658 mm)
8. Width: 4 ft. (1219 mm), 54 in. (1372 mm)
9. Weight: 2.0 lb./sq. ft. (9.8 kg/sq. m.)
10. Edge: Tapered
© 2021 USG Corporation and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.
WB2936-ENG-USA/rev. 4-21
USG Sheetrock® Brand Firecode® C Panels (UL Type C)
Disclaimer: The USG Product Specifications contained herein are intended for use as product reference material by architects, engineers, other design professionals,
contractors, building code officials, or other competent construction industry trade professionals having an interest in the selection, specification and use of products